

No. 72866-1-I

LANE ELLEN TOLLEFSEN, a Washington resident,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GREGORY L. JANTZ and LAFON JANTZ, husband and wife, and their marital community; MICHAEL GURIAN and "JANE DOE" GURIAN, husband and wife, and their marital community; ANN MCMURRAY and "JOHN DOE" MCMURRAY, husband and wife, and their marital community; RANDOM HOUSE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; and CARRIE ABBOTT and "JOHN DOE" ABBOTT, husband and wife, and their marital community,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPERIOR COURT
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH

Case No. 14-2-05079-6

The Honorable Millie Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
LANE ELLEN TOLLEFSEN

Chris Rosfjord, WSBA #37668
John J. Tollefsen, WSBA #13214
TOLLEFSEN LAW PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant Lane Ellen
Tollefsen
2122 164th Ave SW, Suite 300
Lynnwood, WA 98087-7812
(425) 673-0300



FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 APR 20 AM 8:53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Factual Background 4

 B. Procedural History 12

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

VI. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Washington’s Anti-SLAPP statute unconstitutionally infringes upon the fundamental right of access to the courts on multiple grounds 15

 B. The trial court erred in determining that Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Statute applies to Respondent Gregg Jantz’s defamatory statements 24

 C. Appellant established, by clear and convincing evidence, a probability of prevailing on the merits ... 34

 D. The trial court unconstitutionally denied Appellant to conduct the limited discovery she requested 45

 E. The trial court’s award of \$50,000 in statutory damages was excessive and unconstitutionally punishes Appellant for exercising her fundamental right..... 45

 F. The Court should award Appellant her costs and attorney fees and at least \$10,000 in statutory damages under RCW 4.24.525(6)(b) 50

VIII. CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Scott Akrie, et al. v. James Grant, et ux., Wash. Sup. Ct. Case No. 89820-1 1

Alaska Structures, Inc. v. Hedlund, 180 Wn. App. 591, 599, 602 (2014)..... 31, 32

Alaska Structures, Inc. v. Charles J. Hedlund, Wash. Sup. Ct. Case No. 90284-4 1

Arkansas Educ. TV v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666, 678-680, 140 L. Ed. 2d 875, 118 S. Ct. 1633 (1998) 27

BMW of N. A., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1996)..... 49

Chambers v. Baltimore & O. R. Co., 207 U.S. 142, 148 (1907)..... 17, 24

City of New York Municipal Broadcasting System, 56 F.C.C.2d 169 (1975) (radio and television not public forums)..... 27

Clawson v. Longview Pub. Co., 91 Wn.2d 408, 414 (1979)..... 39

Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611, 614 (1971)..... 22

Collins v. Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115, 125 117 L. Ed. 2d 261, 112 S. Ct. 1061 (1992) 15

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138, 147-48, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983)..... 30-32

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788, 802 (1985)..... 26, 27

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327, 331 (1986) 16

Davis v. Cox, 180 Wn. App. 514, 537 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)..... 15

Kent L. Davis, et ux., et al. v. Grace Cox, et al., Wash. Sup. Ct. Case No. 90233-0 1

Demopolis v. Peoples Nat'l Bank, 59 Wn. App. 105, 112-113 (1990)..... 37

Dailey v. North Coast Life Ins. Co., 129 Wn.2d 572, 574 (1996) ... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<u>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC</u> , 316 P.3d 1119, 1143 (2014).....	35
<u>Jason Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, et al.</u> , Wash. Sup. Ct. Case No. 89961-4.....	1
<u>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 780, 819, 979 P.2d 370 (1991).....	17, 21, 24
<u>Garcetti v. Ceballos</u> , 547 U.S. 410, 418, 126 S. Ct. 1951, 164 L. Ed. 2d 689 (2006).....	30
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64, 74, 85 S. Ct. 209, 13 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1964).....	28, 29, 42
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323, 345, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974).....	39
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104, 109 (1972).....	22, 23
<u>Grimsby v. Samson</u> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 59-60, 530 P.2d 291 (1975)....	45
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496, 515 (1939).....	26
<u>Herron v. King Broad. Co.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 775 (1989)	42
<u>Herron v. Tribune Pub'g Co.</u> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 177, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	37
<u>Hunter v. North Mason High School</u> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975).....	17
<u>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</u> , 443 U.S. 111, 135, 99 S. Ct. 2675, 61 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1979).....	39
<u>International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</u> , 505 U.S. 672, 679, 120 L. Ed. 2d 541, 550, 112 S. Ct. 2701 (1992).....	26
<u>Kloepfel v. Bokor</u> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 195 (2003).....	44
<u>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Bennett</u> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 576, 587 (E.D. Mo.1998) (public radio station not a public forum).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	16
<u>Mark v. Seattle Times</u> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 486, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1124, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1339, 102 S. Ct. 2942 (1982).....	35
<u>Michielli v. U.S. Mortgage Co.</u> , 58 Wn.2d 221, 227, 361 P.2d 758 (1961).....	43
<u>Moe v. Wise</u> , 97 Wn. App. 950, 957-58 (1999).....	38
<u>Mohr v. Grant</u> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 825-26 (2005)	36
<u>Momah v. Bharti</u> , 144 Wn. App. 731, 741, 745, 747 (2008).....	38, 39
<u>Moore v. East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S. 494, 502 (1977).....	16
<u>Muir v. Alabama Television Commission</u> , 656 F.2d 1012, 1020 (5th Cir 1981)	27
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 U.S. 319, 325, 326 (1937).....	16
<u>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 405 U.S. 156, 162 (1972)	22
<u>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</u> , 460 U.S. 37, 45, 74 L. Ed. 2d 794, 103 S. Ct. 948 (1983)	26, 27
<u>Purvis v. Bremer's, Inc.</u> , 54 Wn.2d 743, 747, 751 344 P.2d 705 (1959).....	43
<u>Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center</u> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 979, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	17
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292, 301-302 (1993)	16
<u>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</u> , 382 U.S. 87, 90-91 (1965).....	22
<u>Sims v. KIRO, Inc.</u> , 20 Wash. App. 229, 580 P.2d 642 (1978), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 945 (1979).....	36
<u>Snyder v. Phelps</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1207, 1216-17 (2011)	30, 32
<u>State v. WWJ Corp.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 606 (1999).....	48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Swartz v. World Publishing Co., 57 Wn.2d 213, 215, 356 P.2d 97 (1960)..... 36

Taskett v. King Broad. Co., 86 Wn.2d 439, 445 (1976) 39, 40

Twelker v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc., 88 Wn.2d 473, 476, 564 P.2d 1131 (1977)..... 37

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612, 617 (1954)..... 22

Wash. v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 719, 720 138 L. Ed. 2d 772, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997) 16

Weinberg v. Feisel, 110 Cal. App. 4th 1122, 1130-1132, 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 385 (2003) 27, 32

Wilson v. State, 84 Wn. App. 332, 341, 929 P.2d 448 (1996), review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1022, cert. denied, 522 U.S. 949 (1997)..... 30

STATUTES AND RULES	Page
CR 8	18
CR 11	18
CR 15	18
CR 12(b).....	18
CR 56(f).....	18
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	30
RCW 4.24.525.....	13
RCW 4.24.525(a)	25
RCW 4.24.525(b)	25
RCW 4.24.525(c).....	25
RCW 4.24.525(d)	25
RCW 4.24.525(e)	25
RCW 4.24.525(2)	25
RCW 4.24.525(4)(b)	24
RCW 4.24.525(4)(c)	25
RCW 4.24.525(5)(c)	20
RCW 4.24.525(6)(a)	14
RCW 4.24.525(6)(b)	50
RCW 28A.210.260	11
RCW 69.50.406.....	45
United States' Constitution First Amendment.....	3
United States' Constitution Fifth Amendment.....	15
United States' Constitution Fourteenth Amendment.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page

Wyrwich, Tom, Comment: A Cure for a “Public Concern”:
Washington’s New Anti-SLAPP Law, 86 Wash. L. Rev. 663, 682-
686 (2011)..... 30
